# -OP \$265.00 275114

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TiGi Corporation		12/14/2007	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Crosshill Georgetown Capital, L.P.	
Street Address:	201 North Union St.	
Internal Address:	Suite 300	
City:	Alexandria	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22314	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: VIRGINIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2751145	TIGI
Registration Number:	2830496	TURBORAID
Serial Number:	76458527	MULTICACHE
Serial Number:	76458529	READYCACHE
Serial Number:	76460756	TURBOSERVER
Serial Number:	76458528	ZONECACHE
Serial Number:	76451303	NETZONES
Serial Number:	76390040	STORECACHE
Serial Number:	76346509	SOLIDCACHE
Serial Number:	76346511	GROWTHRAID

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)734-6520

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003689 FRAME: 0565

900095544

Phone: 703-734-4326 Email: richard.hagerty@troutmansanders.com Correspondent Name: Richard E. Hagerty Address Line 1: 1660 International Drive Address Line 2: Suite 600 Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102 224126.000021 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard E. Hagerty Signature: /s/ Date: 01/04/2008 Total Attachments: 9 source=TiGi Trademark Filing#page1.tif source=TiGi Trademark Filing#page2.tif source=TiGi Trademark Filing#page3.tif

source=TiGi Trademark Filing#page4.tif source=TiGi Trademark Filing#page5.tif source=TiGi Trademark Filing#page6.tif source=TiGi Trademark Filing#page7.tif source=TiGi Trademark Filing#page8.tif source=TiGi Trademark Filing#page9.tif

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05)

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	United States Patent and Trademark Office				
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
TRADEMARKS ONLY					
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
TiGi Corporation	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  No				
	Name: Crosshill Georgetown Capital, L.P.				
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address: Suite 300				
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 201 North Union St.				
Corporation- State: <u>Virginia</u>	City: Alexandria				
Other	State: Virginia				
Citizenship (see guidelines) <u>Virginia</u>	Country: United States Zip: 22314				
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes V					
3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship				
Execution Date(s) December 14, 2007	Limited Partnership Citizenship Virginia				
Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship				
	Other Citizenship				
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes 🖸 No				
✓ Other Foreclosure purchase of collateral	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)				
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	d identification or description of the Trademark.  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)				
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/458527; 76/458529; 76/460756; 76/458528; 76/451303;	2751145; 2830496				
76/390040; 76/346509; 76/346511	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes V No				
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing					
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): Data movement storage system comprised of computer hardware and software for controlling and managing the movement of information between data storage systems.					
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
Name: Richard E. Hagerty	registrations involved.				
Internal Address: Suite 600	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$265.00				
	Authorized to be charged by credit card				
Street Address: Troutman Sanders LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
1660 International Drive	L Enclosed				
City: McLean	8. Payment Information:				
State: Virginia Zip: 22102	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1005				
Phone Number: (703) 734-4326	Expiration Date <u>09/2010</u>				
Fax Number: (703) 734-6520	b. Deposit Account Number				
Email Address: richard.hagerty@troutmansanders.com	Authorized User Name Barbara Kirkpatrick				
9. Signature:					
Signature	Date				
Richard E. Hagerty	Total number of pages including cover				
Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and document:					

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# NOTICE FOLLOWING DISPOSITION OF COLLATERAL

### BY FEDERAL EXPRESS

To:

TIGI CORPORATION (the "Debtor")

2070 Chain Bridge Road, Suite G-100

Vienna, VA 22182

Attn: Linda McClure, Executive Chairman

LINDA MCCLURE 8606 Bradley Blvd. Bethesda, MD 20817

BELL MICROPRODUCTS, INC.

1941 Ringwood Ave. San Jose, CA 95131

Attn: Director of Financial Services

From:

CROSSHILL GEORGETOWN CAPITAL, L.P. (the "Secured Party")

201 North Union Street, Suite 350

Alexandria, VA 22314

(703) 717-6419

Following a public disposition:

Secured Party sold the assets of the Debtor described in Exhibit A attached hereto in a public foreclosure sale held on Friday, December 14, 2007 at 10:30 a.m. at the Offices of Troutman Sanders LLP, 1660 International Drive, Suite 600, McLean, Virginia 22102-3805, with the following potential bidders present:

Stephen X. Graham, on behalf of Crosshill Georgetown Capital, L.P. Christopher John Vizas, on behalf of Speedus Corp.
Steve Cooper, on behalf of Fortified Holdings Corporation (via telephone)

The highest qualified bidder was Crosshill Georgetown Capital, L.P., which bought the collateral described in Exhibit A for a sum of \$763,000.00 through a credit bid against its secured claim.

Richard E. Hagerty

TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

Attorneys for CROSSHILL GEORGETOWN CAPITAL, L.P.

1660 International Drive, Suite 600 McLean, Virginia 22102-3805

Phone: 703-734-4334 Fax: 703-734-4340

## **Enclosures**

cc: Stephen X. Graham Bell Microproducts, Inc. Steven B. Ramsdell, Esq. 201 Monroe St., Suite 300

James Schwarz, Esq. Montgomery, AL 36104

Attn: Tina Moore (via Federal Express)

350473-1 2

# **Description of Assets Sold**

The property purchased by Crosshill Georgetown Capital, L.P. is comprised of the following (the "Assets"):

- (a) All goods and equipment as defined in the Virginia Uniform Commercial Code now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, all machinery, fixtures, vehicles (including motor vehicles and trailers), and any interest in any of the foregoing, and all attachments, accessories, accessions, replacements, substitutions, additions, and improvements to any of the foregoing, wherever located;
- (b) All Inventory as defined in the Virginia Uniform Commercial Code and includes, now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, all merchandise, raw materials, parts, supplies, packing and shipping materials, work in process and finished products including such inventory as is temporarily out of Debtor's custody or possession or in transit and including any returns upon any accounts or other Proceeds, resulting from the sale or disposition of any of the foregoing and any documents of title representing any of the above, SAVING AND EXCEPTING from said sale all inventory sold or distributed to Debtor by Bell Microproducts, Inc., as more fully described in that Security Agreement between Debtor and Bell Microproducts, Inc., dated August 29, 2003, and that Financing Statement filed September 2, 2003 as file number 03090271487 with the Virginia Secretary of State, as amended by that Amendment filed February 11, 2005 as file number 05021172307;
- All contract rights and general intangibles now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, goodwill, trademarks (including, without limitation, Trademark Registration/Application No. 2,751,145 dated August 12, 2003), servicemarks, trade styles, trade limitation, (including, without patent applications patents, names. Registration/Application 60/410,797 dated September 16, 2002 Patent No. Registration/Application No. 60/410,795 dated September 16, 2002), leases, license agreements, franchise agreements, blueprints, drawings, purchase orders, customer lists, route lists, infringements, claims, computer programs, computer discs, computer tapes, literature, reports, catalogs, design rights, income tax refunds, payments of insurance and rights to payment of any kind;
- (d) All Accounts as defined in the Virginia Uniform Commercial Code and includes now existing and hereafter arising accounts, contract rights, royalties, license rights and all other forms of obligations owing to Debtor arising out of the sale or lease of goods, the licensing of technology or the rendering of services by Debtor, whether or not earned by performance, and any and all credit insurance, guaranties, and other security therefor, as well as all merchandise returned to or reclaimed by Debtor;
- (e) All Letter-Of-Credit Rights (whether or not the letter of credit is evidenced by a writing);

350473-1 3

- (f) All documents, cash, deposit accounts, securities, securities entitlements, securities accounts, investment property, financial assets, letters of credit, certificates of deposit, instruments and chattel paper now owned or hereafter acquired and Debtor's Books relating to the foregoing;
- (g) All copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work of authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished, now owned or hereafter acquired; all trade secret rights, including all rights to unpatented inventions, know-how, operating manuals, license rights and agreements and confidential information, now owned or hereafter acquired; all mask work or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips, now owned or hereafter acquired; all claims for damages by way of any past, present and future infringement of any of the foregoing; and
- (h) All Proceeds and products and profits of any personal property (the "Collateral"), all Supporting Obligations and all of the Debtor's Books relating to the foregoing and any and all claims, rights and interests in any of the above and all substitutions for, additions and accessions to, including, without limitation, any proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable with respect to any Collateral, any awards or payments due or payable in connection with any condemnation, requisition, confiscation, seizure or forfeiture of any Collateral by any person acting under governmental authority or color thereof, and any damages or other amounts payable to Debtor in connection with any lawsuit regarding any of the Collateral.

Each capitalized term used herein but not defined herein shall have the meaning given to such term in the Virginia Uniform Commercial Code, codified at Title 8 of the Official Code of Virginia Annotated.

350473-1 4

# TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1680 INTERNATIONAL DRIVE SUITE 600, TYSONS CORMER MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102-3805 www.troutmansanders.com Telephone: 703-734-4334 FACSIMILE: 703-734-4340 FILE

Richard E. Hagerty richard.hagerty@troutmansanders.com

Direct Dial: 703-734-4326 Direct Fax: 703-734-6520

December 14, 2007

# VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

TiGi Corporation 2070 Chain Bridge Road, Suite G-100 Vienna, Virginia 22182 Attn: Linda McClure, Executive Chairman

Re: Notice Following Public Foreclosure Sale of Assets of TiGi Corporation

Dear Ms. McClure:

Following a public foreclosure sale, Crosshill Georgetown Capital, L.P. sold the assets of TiGi Corporation on Friday, December 14, 2007 at 10:30 a.m. at the Offices of Troutman Sanders LLP, 1660 International Drive, Suite 600, McLean, Virginia 22102-3805.

Enclosed for your records please find a Notice Following Disposition of Collateral.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Richard E. Hagerty

TROUTMANSANDERS LLP

Attorneys for CROSSHILL GEORGETOWN CAPITAL, L.P.

1660 International Drive, Suite 600 McLean, Virginia 22102-3805

Phone: 703-734-4334 Fax: 703-734-4340

**Enclosures** 

cc: Stephen X. Graham

Steven B. Ramsdell, Esq. James Schwarz, Esq.

ATLANTA • HONG KONG • LONDON • NEW YORK • NORFOLK • RALEIGH RICHMOND • TYSONS CORNER • VIRGINIA BEACH • WASHINGTON, D.C.

# TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

# ATTORNEYS AIT LAW

1860 INTERNATIONAL DRIVE
SUITE 800, TYSONS CORNER
MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102-3805
www.troutmansanders.com
TELEPHONE: 703-734-4334
FACSIMILE: 703-734-4340

Richard E. Hagerty richard.hagerty@troutmansanders.com

Direct Dial: 703-734-4326 Direct Fax: 703-734-6520

December 14, 2007

# VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Linda McClure 8606 Bradley Blvd. Bethesda, MD 20817

Re: Notice Following Public Foreclosure Sale of Assets of TiGi Corporation

Dear Ms. McClure:

Following a public foreclosure sale, Crosshill Georgetown Capital, L.P. sold the assets of TiGi Corporation on Friday, December 14, 2007 at 10:30 a.m. at the Offices of Troutman Sanders LLP, 1660 International Drive, Suite 600, McLean, Virginia 22102-3805.

Enclosed for your records please find a Notice Following Disposition of Collateral. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Richard E. Hagerty

TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

Attorneys for CROSSHILL GEORGETOWN CAPITAL, L.P.

1660 International Drive, Suite 600 McLean, Virginia 22102-3805

Phone: 703-734-4334 Fax: 703-734-4340

**Enclosures** 

cc: Stephen X. Graham

Steven B. Ramsdell, Esq. James Schwarz, Esq.

ATLANTA • HONG KONG • LONDON • NEW YORK • NORFOLK • RALEIGH RICHMOND • TYSONS CORNER • VIRGINIA BEACH • WASHINGTON, D.C.

# TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

# ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1660 INTERNATIONAL DRIVE SUITE 600, TYSONS CORNER MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102-3806 www.troutmansanders.com TELEPHONE: 703-734-4334 FACSIMILE: 703-734-4340

Richard E. Hagerty richard.hagerty@troutmansanders.com

Direct Dial: 703-734-4326 Direct Fax: 703-734-6520

December 14, 2007

# VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Bell Microproducts, Inc.
1941 Ringwood Ave.
San Jose, CA 95131

Attn: Director of Financial Services

Re: Notice Following Public Foreclosure Sale of Assets of TiGi Corporation

To Whom It May Concern:

Following a public foreclosure sale, Crosshill Georgetown Capital, L.P. sold the assets of TiGi Corporation on Friday, December 14, 2007 at 10:30 a.m. at the Offices of Troutman Sanders LLP, 1660 International Drive, Suite 600, McLean, Virginia 22102-3805.

Enclosed for your records please find a Notice Following Disposition of Collateral.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Richard E. Hagerty

TROUTMAN SANDERS LLE

Attorneys for CROSSHILL GEORGETOWN CAPITAL, L.P.

1660 International Drive, Suite 600 McLean, Virginia 22102-3805

Phone: 703-734-4334 Fax: 703-734-4340

Enclosures

cc: Stephen X. Graham

Steven B. Ramsdell, Esq.

James Schwarz, Esq.

Bell Microproducts, Inc.

201 Monroe St., Suite 300 Montgomery, AL 36104

Attn: Tina Moore (via Federal Express)

ATLANTA . HONG KONG . LONDON . NEW YORK . NORFOLK . RALEIGH RICHMOND . TYSONS CORNER . VIRGINIA BEACH . WASHINGTON, D.C.

# COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this  $\underline{\mathcal{L}}^{\text{th}}$  day of January, 2008, before me, a Notary Public of said jurisdiction, personally appeared Richard E. Hagerty, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

Blige Stephenson Holling
Notary Public

Registration #: 350091

**RECORDED: 01/04/2008** 

My Commission expires Way 31, 2008

COMMISSION NUMBER NUMBE